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1. INTRODUCTION

Clayton Environmental Consultants, a division of Clayton Group Services, Inc.,
(Clayton) conducted first quarter 1998 groundwater monitoring activities at 5050, 5051,
and 5200 Coliseum Way in Oakland, California (Figure 1 and Figure 2) on March 23, 24
and 25, 1998 and April 27, 1998.

This report summarizes the results of the groundwater monitoring conducted on March
23,24 and 25, 1998 and April 27, 1998 by Clayton. Sampling of the groundwater
monitoring wells on the 5051 Coliseum Way site was delayed until April 27, 1998, due to
a property transfer transaction. Samples were collected from 33 of the 34 groundwater
monitoring wells located at the subject sites. Well LF-9 could not be located during the
first quarter 1998 monitoring event.

2. SITE SETTING

The 5050 and 5200 Coliseurn Way sites are located about 600 feet east of Interstate 830
and the 5051 Coliseurn Way site is located about 75 feet east of Interstate 880, separated
by a stormwater drainage channel, in Qakland, California. The sites are approximately
one half-mile east of San Leandro Bay (Figure 1). The subject properties and
surrounding area have a long history of industrial usage. The 5050 and 5200 Coliseum
Way sites encompass approximately 10 acres and the 5051 Coliseum site is
approximately 4.4 acres of relatively flat ground approximately 5 to 10 feet above mean
sea level (amsl). Regionally, groundwater generally flows west towards San Leandro
Bay.

A northeast trending cyclone fence separates the adjacent 5050 and 5200 Coliseum Way
sites. Monitoring activities at the 5050 Coliseum Way property also includes the
monitoring wells on the adjacent property at 750 50" Avenue. Buildings associated with
a former Volvo-GM truck maintenance facility are located at 750 50™ Avenue. The 5050
Coliseum Way property, referred to as the Volvo-GM site, is an environmental site under
the jurisdiction of the Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS). The
5050 Coliseum Way property is the location of former sulfuric acid and lithopone
manufacturing facilities. The mini-storage facility at 5200 Coliseum Way was also part
of the former lithopone manufacturing facility.

The 5051 Coliseum Way property is located southwest of the 5050 and 5200 Coliseum
Way sites, across Coliseum Way. The 5051 Coliseum Way site is divided into a north
area and south area by a cyclone fence. The area north of the fence is unpaved and
previously was used by PG&E for temporary storage of construction materials. Two
electrical transmission towers are located on this north area. The area south of the fence
1s paved and used for weekend parking. PG&E StMstation J is located across the
drainage channel northwest from the 5051 Coliseum Way site. Southeast of the 5051
Coliseum Way site is a lot owned by the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD)
that 1s leased as a parking lot and contains a EBMUD pump station.

PLSAERMR\PROJECTS PO720197203r08. doc
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Tidally-influenced stormwater drainage channels border each of the subject properties
(Figure 2). An open and unlined channel parallels the southeast property boundary of the
5051 and 5200 Coliseum Way sites. Two subsurface culverts, the Courtland Creek
Culvert and the Second Line G Culvert, parallel the northwest property boundaries of the
5050 Coliseum Way property and the 750 50" Avenue property. The two culverts merge
into an open concrete-lined channel south of the intersection of Coliseurn Way and 50™
Avenue. The drainage channel is open and concrete-lined along the northwestern
penimeter of the 5051 Coliseum Way site, and is open and unlined along the southwestern
perimeter of the property, prior to flowing under Interstate 880.

3. SITE HYDROLOGY

Clayton performed groundwater depth measurements and groundwater elevation
determinations presented in this report. The depth to groundwater was measured in each
monitoring well on March 23, 1998, prior to well purging and sampling. A summary of
current and prior measurements by Clayton and other consultants is included in Table 1.
Field sampling survey forms containing information on field conditions for this
monitoring event are included in Appendix A of this report.

Excluding wells MW-7 and LF-11, groundwater elevations in the 5050, 5051 and 5200
Coliseum Way monitoring wells were found to vary from 0.18 feet amsl in well MW-8§ to
8.68 feet amsl in well CW-4. Based on data collected on March 23, 1998, the general
groundwater flow direction is to the west, with a hydraulic gradient of approximately
0.015 feet per foot (fi/ft) as shown on Figure 2. Wells LF-1 and LF-5 were used to
determine the magnitude of the groundwater gradient at the subject sites. A
southwesterly to southerly flow component is present at the 5051 and 5200 Coliseum
Way sites toward the drainage ditch.

4. GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Groundwater samples were collected from 33 monitoring wells (CW-1 through CW-5,
LF-1 through LF-8, LF-11 through LF-17, LFMW-1 through LFMW-4, MWA-1, MWA-
2, MWA-3, and MW-4 through MW-8). Groundwater samples were submitted to
Clayton’s state-certified laboratory in Pleasanton, California for the following analyses:

¢ EPA Methods 200.7 and 245.2 California Assessment Manual (CAM-17) Metals

* EPA Method 8015 modified for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G)
* EPA Method 8015 modified for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D)

e EPA Method §015 modified for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Oil (TPH-0O)

¢ EPA Method 8020 for Benzene, Toluene Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX)

PL\SERMR\PROJECTS\PIT7203197202108 doc 2
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5. GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
3.1. PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

A summary of analytical results for petroleum hydrocarbons detected in groundwater is
presented i Table 2.

TPH-G results ranged from below the laboratory detection limit of 0.05 milligrams per
liter (mg/L) to a maximum concentration of 22.0 mg/L. The most significant
concentrations were 15.0 mg/L in well CW-4 and 22.0 mg/L in well CW-5. TPH-G
concentrations and isoconcentration contours are presented in Figure 3. Associated
BTEX products follow a similar distribution, with benzene results ranging from below
the detection limit of 0.0004 mg/L to a maximum of 0.140 mg/L. The most significant
benzene concentrations were 0.060 mg/L in well CW-4 and 0.140 mg/L in well CW-5.
Benzene concentrations in groundwater are presented in Figure 4.

TPH-D and TPH-O were only detected in well LF-13 at concentrations of 0.42 mg/L and
0.8 mg/L, respectively.

52. METALS

A summary of metals, total dissolved solids (TDS), and pH results is included in Table 3.
Field measurements for this monitoring event of groundwater samples resulted in pH
levels ranging from 3.83 to 10.75 standard units (SU). Metals that were detected above
laboratory reporting limits include:

Arsenic to 9.8 mg/L (CW-3)
Barium to 380 mg/LL.  (CW-3)
Beryllium to 0.016 mg/L (LF-15)
Cadmium to 36 mg/L (LF-11)
Chromium t0o 0.18 mg/L  (LF-15)
Cobalt to 8.8 mg/L (LF-15)
Copper to 14 mg/L {LF-16)
Lead to 1.3 mg/L (MWA-1)
Molybdenum to 0.12mg/L.  (LF-3)
Nickel to 23 mg/L (LF-15)
Thallium to 0.38 mg/I.  (LF-15)
Vanadium to 0.26 mg/L.  (LF-15)
Zinc to 13,000 mg/L (LF-11)

Concentrations of arsenic, barium, cadmium, and zinc in groundwate: are presented in
Figures 5, 6, 7, and 8, respectively.

PLiSAERMRI\PROJECTS P97203197203r08 doc 3
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Copies of the analytical reports for the March and April 1998 monitoring event are
enclosed as Appendix B to this report.

This report prepared by: Xz {DM

J oﬁWerfalU
Senior Environmental Scientist

T

This report reviewed by:

Donald A. Ashton, R.G., REA
Senior Geologist

This report reviewed by: ﬁh/ /1 ~) /—-\

@t R. Hoemig
Vlce President, Western Regional Director
Environmental Management and Remediation
San Francisco Regional Office
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TABLE 1
Groundwater Level Measurement Data
5050, 5051 & 5200 Coliseum Way

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Change from
Monitoring  Measurement Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous
Site Well Date (ft, msl) (ft) (ft, msl) Measurement (ft)
5050 LF-1 07-Nov-91 7.56 6.79 0.77
26-0ct-92 4.69 2.87 2.10
04-Mar-92 3.94 3.62 0.75
14-Apr-93 3.41 4.15 0.53
24-May-93 3.07 449 0.34
14-Jun-93 341 4.15 -0.34
30-Jul-93 3.46 4.10 -0.05
31-Aug-93 3.67 3.89 -0.21
27-Sep-93 3.76 3.80 -0.09
25-0ct-93 3.74 3.82 0.02
02-Nov-93 426 3.30 -0.52
08-Dec-93 4.42 3.14 -0.16
28-Jan-94 4.06 3.50 0.36
15-Feb-94 3.94 3.62 0.12
24-May-54 3.81 3.75 0.13
21-Sep-94 3.75 3.81 0.06
19-Dec-94 3.51 4.05 0.24
13-Mar-95 2.33 5.23 1.18
07-Jun-95 249 5.07 -0.16
05-Sep-95 2.78 478 -0.29
18-Dec-95 321 4.35 -0.43
19-Aug-97 4.10 346 -0.89
10-Dec-97 2.90 4.66 1.20
23-Mar-98 0.78 6.78 212
97203gm]; pw_elev Page | of 19



TABLE 1
Groundwater Level Measurement Data
5050, 5051 & 5200 Coliseum Way

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Change from
Monitoring  Measurement Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous
Site Well Date (ft, msl) (ft) (ft, msl) Measurement (ft)
5050 LF-2 07-Nov-91 9.84 7.26 2.58
26-Oct-92 6.28 3.56 0.98
04-Mar-92 5.14 4.70 1.14
14-Apr-93 4.95 4.89 0.19
24-May-93 5.09 4.75 -0.14
t4-Jun-93 5.21 4.63 -0.12
30-Jul-93 5.38 4.46 -0.17
31-Aug-93 5.57 4.27 -0.19
27-Sep-93 5.70 4.14 -0.13
25-0ct-93 5.80 4.04 -0.10
02-Nov-93 5.86 3.98 -0.06
08-Dec-93 6.21 3.63 -0.35
28-Jan-94 6.12 3.72 0.09
15-Feb-94 6.07 3.77 0.05
24-May-%4 5.65 4.19 042
21-Sep-94 6.00 3.84 -0.35
19-Dec-94 5.0 3.93 0.09
13-Mar-95 430 554 1.61
07-Jun-95 436 548 -0.06
05-Sep-95 5.12 4.72 -0.76
18-Dec-95 5.56 4.28 -0.44
19-Aug-97 5.28 4.56 028
10-Dec-97 5.35 4.49 -0.07
23-Mar-98 398 5.86 1.37
97203gml; gw_elev Page 2 of i9



TABLE 1
Groundwater Level Measurement Data
5050, 5051 & 5200 Coliseum Way

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater  Change from
Maonitoring  Measurement Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous
Site Well Date (ft, msl) (ft) (ft, msl) Measurement (ft)
5050 LF-3 07-Nov-91 10.98 7.55 3.43
26-0ct-92 7.05 393 0.50
04-Mar-92 5.83 5.15 1.22
14-Apr-93 548 5.50 0.35
24-May-93 5.61 5.37 -0.13
14-Jun-93 5.75 323 -0.14
30-Jul-93 5.96 5.02 -0.21
31-Aug-93 6.18 4.80 -0.22
27-5ep-93 6.33 4.65 -0.15
25-0ct-93 6.46 4,52 -0.13
02-Nov-93 6.62 4.36 -0.16
08-Dec-93 6.71 4.27 -0.09
28-Jan-94 6.72 4.26 -0.01
15-Feb-94 6.50 4.48 022
24-May-94 6.15 4.83 0.35
21-Sep-94 6.56 4.42 -0.41
19-Dec-94 6.06 4.92 0.50
13-Mar-95 4.85 6.13 1.21
07-Jun-95 4.58 6.40 0.27
05-Sep-95 5.38 5.60 -0.80
18-Dec-95 5.75 5.23 -0.37
19-Aug-97 5.60 5.38 0.15
10-Dec-97 5.54 544 0.06
23-Mar-98 368 7.30 1.86
97203qml; gw_elev Page 3 of 19




TABLE 1
Groundwater Level Measurement Data
5050, 5051 & 5200 Coliseum Way

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater  Change from
Monitoring  Measurement Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous
Site Well Date (ft, msl) (ft) (ft, msl) Measurement (ft)
5050 LF-4 07-Nov-91 10.36 11.63 -1.27
26-0ct-92 7.31 3.05 432
04-Mar-92 5.58 4.78 1.73
14-Apr-93 5.21 5.15 0.37
24-May-93 5.48 4.88 -0.27
14-Jun-93 5.63 4.73 -0.15
30-Jul-93 5.92 4.44 -0.29
31-Aug-93 6.16 4.20 -0.24
27-5ep-93 6.36 4,00 -0.20
25-Oct-93 6.54 3.82 -0.18
02-Nov-93 7.00 3.36 -0.46
08-Dec-93 6.96 3.40 0.04
28-Jan-94 7.04 3.32 -0.08
15-Feh-94 6.84 3.52 0.20
24-May-94 5.99 4.37 0.85
2]-Sep-94 6.62 3.74 -0.63
19-Dec-94 6.75 36l -0.13
13-Mar-95 5.67 4.69 1.08
07-Jun-95 4.48 5.88 1.19
05-Sep-95 5.38 4.98 -0.90
18-Dec-95 5.96 4.40 -0.58
23-Mar-98 3.95 6.41 2.01
97203qm1; gw_elev Page 4 of 19



TABLE 1
Groundwater Level Measurement Data
5050, 5051 & 5200 Coliseum Way

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater  Change from
Monitoring  Measurement Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous
Site Well Date (ft, msl) (ft) (ft, msl) Measurement (ft)
5050 LF-5 07-Nov-91 8.03 7.34 0.69
26-Oct-92 7.05 0.98 0.29
04-Mar-92 6.03 1.98 1.00
14-Apr-93 6.25 1.78 -0.20
24-May-93 6.61 1.42 -0.36
14-Jun-93 6.97 1.06 -0.36
30-Jul-93 6.72 1.31 0.25
31-Aug-93 6.84 1.19 -(.12
27-5ep-93 7.10 0.93 -0.26
25-Oct-93 7.11 0.92 -0.01
02-Nov-93 7.04 (.99 0.07
08-Dec-93 7.27 0.76 -0.23
28-Jan-54 6.82 1.21 0.45
15-Feb-94 6.35 1.18 -0.03
24-May-94 6.76 1.27 0.09
21-Sep-94 7.05 098 -0.29
15-Dec-94 6.48 1.55 0.57
13-Mar-95 525 2.78 1.23
07-Jun-95 598 2.05 -0.73
05-Sep-95 6.42 1.61 -0.44
18-Dec-95 5.87 2.16 0.55
19-Aug-97 595 2.08 -0.08
10-Dec-97 5.20 2.83 0.75
23-Mar-98 4.72 3.31 0.48
97203gqml; gw_elev Page 5 of 19



TABLE 1
Groundwater Level Measurement Data
5050, 5051 & 5200 Coliseum Way

Tep of Casing Depth to Groundwater Change from
Monitoring  Measurement Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous
Site Well Date (ft, msl) (ft) (ft, msl) Measurement (ft)
5050 LF-6 07-Nov-91 11,59 8.59 3.00
26-0ct-92 8.82 2.77 -0.23
04-Mar-92 5.79 5.80 3.03
14-Apr-23 341 6.18 0.38
24-May-93 6.05 5.54 -0.64
14-Jun-93 6.29 5.30 -0.24
30-Jul-93 6.83 4.76 -0.54
31-Aug-93 7.27 4.32 -0.44
27-Sep-93 7.61 3.98 -0.34
25-0ct-93 7.79 3.80 -(0.18
02-Nov-93 8.07 3.52 -0.28
08-Dec-93 7.34 4.25 0.73
28-Jan-94 6.37 5.22 0.97
15-Feb-94 5.98 5.61 0.39
24-May-94 6.14 5.45 -0.16
21-Sep-94 7.39 4.20 -1.25
19-Dec-94 6.12 5.47 1.27
13-Mar-95 4.98 6.61 1.14
07-Jun-93 5.03 6.56 -0.05
05-Sep-95 6.23 5.36 -1.20
18-Dec-95 5.71 5.88 0.52
23-Mar-98 4.10 7.49 1.61
97203qmt; gw_clev Page 6 of 19



TABLE 1
Groundwater Level Measurement Data
5050, 5051 & 5200 Coliseum Way

Top of Casing Depth to Groandwater Change from
Monitoring  Measurement Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous
Site Well Date (ft, msl) (ft) (ft, msl) Measurement (ft)
5050 LF-10 02-Nov-93 943 8.14 1.29
08-Dec-93 7.82 1.61 0.32
28-Jan-%4 -- -- -
15-Feb-94 747 1.96
24-May-94 7.11 2.32 0.36
21-5ep-94 7.90 1.53 -0.79
19-Dec-94 7.21 222 0.69
13-Mar-95 5.68 3.75 1.53
07-Jun-95 592 3.51 -0.24
05-Sep-95 6.61 2.82 -0.69
18-Dec-95 6.92 2.51 -0.31
23-Mar-98 4.93 XX 4.50 1.99
5050 LF-11 02-Nov-93 9.07 11.68 -2.61
08-Dec-93 3.35 3.72 6.33
28-Jan-94 3.27 3.80 0.03
15-Feb-94 5.04 4.03 0.23
24-May-94 4.20 4.87 0.84
21-Sep-94 4.70 4.37 -0.50
13-Dec-94 4.72 4.35 -0.02
13-Mar-83 3.27 5.80 1.45
07-Jun-95 3.75 5.32 -0.48
(}5-Sep-93 3.70 5.37 0.05
18-Dec-95 4.20 4.87 -0.50
19-Aug-97 3.60 5.47 0.60
10-Dec-97 3.10 1 5.97 0.50
23-Mar-98 0.00 XX 9.07 3.10
97203qmt; gw_elev Page 9 of 19



TABLE 1

Groundwater Level Measurement Data

5050, 5851 & 5200 Coliseum Way

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater  Change from
Monitoring  Measurement Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous
Site Well Date {ft, msl) (ft) (ft, msl) Measurement (ft)
5050 LF-12 02-Nov-93 8.70 7.87 0.83
(8-Dec-93 7.90 0.80 -0.03
28-Jan-94 7.46 1.24 0.44
15-Feb-94 7.66 1.04 -0.20
24-May-94 - - -~
21-Sep-94 7.80 0.90
19-Dec-94 7.32 1.38 0.48
13-Mar-95 6.00 2.70 1.32
07-Jun-95 7.40 1.30 -1.40
05-Sep-95 7.45 1.25 -0.05
13-Dec-95 6.71 1.99 0.74
15-Aug-97 6.89 1.81 -0.18
10-Dec-97 5.97 2.73 0.92
23-Mar-98 5.15 3.55 0.82
5050 LF-13 08-Dec-93 9.75 5.94 3.81
28-Jan-94 4,94 4.81 1.00
15-Feb-94 4.84 4.91 0.10
24-May-94 4.81 4.94 0.03
21-Sep-94 6.32 3.43 -1.51
19-Dec-94 4.67 5.08 1.65
13-Mar-95 3.22 6.53 1.45
07-Jun-95 332 6.43 -0.10
05-Sep-95 3.90 5.85 -0.58
18-Dec-95 4,13 5.62 -0.23
20-Aug-97 4.00 *x 5.75 0.13
10-Dec-97 3.67 1 6.08 0.33
23-Mar-98 221 7.54 1.46

97203qm1l; gw_cley
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Groundwater Level Measurement Data
5050, 5051 & 5200 Coliseum Way

TABLE 1

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater  Change from
Monitering  Measurement Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous
Site Well Date {ft, msl) (ft) (ft, msl) Measurement (ft)
5050 LF-14 08-Dec-93 11.72 7.96 3.76
28-Jan-94 802 3.70 -0.06
15-Feb-94 7.85 3.87 0.17
24-May-94 7.68 4.04 0.17
21-Sep-94 7.69 4.03 -0.01
19-Dec-94 7.71 4.01 -0.02
13-Mar-95 6.68 5.04 1.03
07-Jun-95 6.03 5.69 0.65
05-Sep-95 6.51 521 -0.48
18-Dec-95 7.39 4.33 -0.88
19-Aug-97 6.98 4.74 0.41
10-Dec-97 7.04 4.68 -0.06
23-Mar-98 5.10 6.62 1.94
5050 LF-15 08-Dec-93 11.62 7.91 3.71
28-Jan-94 7.74 3.88 0.17
15-Feb-94 7.58 4.04 0.16
24-May-94 8.07 3.55 -0.49
21-Sep-94 8.58 3.04 -0.51
19-Dec-94 -- -- --
13-Mar-95 6.32 5.30
07-Jun-95 6.44 5.18 -0.12
05-Sep-95 6.08 5.54 0.36
18-Dec-95 11.01 .61 -4.93
23-Mar-98 4.48 7.14 6.53
97203gm]1; gw_elev Page 11 of 19




TABLE 1
Groundwater Level Measurement Data
5050, 5051 & 5200 Coliseum Way

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater  Change from
Monitoring  Measurement Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous
Site Well Date (ft, msl) §ia) (it, msl) Measurement (ft)
5030 LF-16 08-Dec-93 11.56 8.35 321
28-Jan-54 8.40 3.16 -0.05
15-Feb-94 8.21 3.35 0.19
24-May-94 8.01 3.55 0.20
21-Sep-94 7.64 3.92 0.37
19-Dec-94 8.60 2.96 -0.96
13-Mar-95 6.22 5.34 2.38
07-Jun-95 6.88 4.68 -0.66
05-8ep-925 7.37 4.19 -0.49
18-Dec-95 2.21 2.35 -1.84
19-Aug-97 8.60 2.96 0.61
10-Dec-97 820 3.36 0.40
23-Mar-98 5.68 5.88 252
5050 LF-17 08-Dec-93 97 6.72 2.99
28-Jan-94 5.86 3.85 0.86
15-Feb-94 5.87 3.84 -0.01
24-May-94 6.00 3.7 -0.13
21-Sep-94 6.88 2.83 -0.88
19-Dec-94 545 4.26 1.43
13-Mar-85 4.68 5.03 0.77
07-Jun-95 6.52 319 -1.84
05-Sep-95 7.02 2.69 -0.50
18-Dec-95 5.11 4.60 1.91
23-Mar-98 5.00 4.71 0.11
97203qm1; gw_clev Page 12 of 19




Groundwater Level Measurement Data
5050, 5051 & 5200 Coliseum Way

TABLE 1

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Change from
Monitoring  Measurement Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous
Site Well Date (ft, msl) (ft) (ft, msl) Measurement (ft)
5050 LF-F1 (8-Dec-93 8.82 4.08 4.74
28-Jan-94 4.03 4.79 0.05
15-Feb-94 3.90 4.92 0.13
24-May-94 3.60 5.22 0.30
21-Sep-94 4.05 4.77 -0.45
19-Dec-94 345 537 0.60
13-Mar-95 222 6.60 1.23
07-Jun-93 228 6.54 -0.06
(05-Sep-95 2.92 5.90 -0.64
18-Dec-95 3.18 5.64 -0.26
23-Mar-98 1.26 7.56 1.92
5050 LFMW-1 07-Nov-91 10.21 629 3.92
26-0ct-92 6.38 3.83 -0.09
04-Mar-92 3.57 6.64 2.81
14-Apr-93 3.57 6.64 0.00
24-May-93 4.59 5.62 -1.02
14-Iun-93 4.86 535 -0.27
30-Jul-93 5.72 4.49 -0.86
31-Aug-93 6.38 3.83 -0.66
27-Sep-93 6.85 3.36 -0.47
25-Oct-93 7.03 3.18 -0.18
02-Nov-93 7.30 2.91 -0.27
08-Dec-93 6.51 3.70 0.79
28-Jan-94 5.00 521 1.51
15-Feb-94 4.46 5.75 0.54
24-May-94 4.65 5.56 -0.19
21-Sep-94 6.35 3.86 -1.70
19-Dec-94 3.70 6.51 2.63
13-Mar-93 2.71 7.50 0.99
07-Jun-95 4.02 6.19 -1.31
05-Sep-95 5.67 4.54 -1.65
18-Dec-95 4.47 574 1.20
23-Mar-98 2.73 7.48 1.74
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TABLE 1
Groundwater Level Measurement Data
5050, 5051 & 5200 Coliseum Way

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Change from
Monitoring  Measurement Elevation Groundwater Elevation Previous
Site Well Date {ft, msl) (ft) (ft, msl) Measurement (ft)
5050 LFMW-2 07-Nov-9] 8.36 593 2.93
26-Oct-92 5.41 345 0.52
04-Mar-92 4.26 4.60 1.15
14-Apr-93 3.33 5.03 0.43
24-May-93 3.78 5.08 0.05
14-Jun-93 3.89 4.97 -0.11
30-Jul-93 4.10 4.76 -0.21
31-Aug-93 437 4.49 -0.27
27-8ep-93 472 4.14 -0.35
25-Oct-93 4.8] 4.035 -0.09
02-Nov-93 4.96 3.90 -0.15
08-Dec-93 5.13 3.73 -0.17
28-Jan-94 5.18 3.68 -0.05
15-Feb-94 5.02 3.84 0.16
24-May-94 4.43 4.43 0.59
21-Sep-94 5.82 3.04 -1.39
19-Dec-94 4.75 4.11 1.07
13-Mar-95 3.28 5.58 1.47
07-Jun-95 3.12 574 0.16
05-Sep-95 3.90 4.96 -0.78
18-Dec-95 4.55 4.31 -0.65
23-Mar-98 2.06 6.80 2.49
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Groundwater Level Measurement Data
5050, 5051 & 5200 Coliseum Way

TABLE 1

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Change from
Monitoring  Measurement Elevation Groondwater Elevation Previous
Site Well Date (ft, msl) (ft) (ft, msh) Measurement (ft)
5050 LFMW-3 07-Nov-91 9.01 6.94 2.07
26-0ct-92 729 1.72 -0.35
04-Mar-92 5.07 3.94 222
14-Apr-93 5.21 3.80 -0.14
24-May-93 5.95 3.06 -0.74
14-Jun-93 6.23 2.78 -0.28
27-8ep-93 6.46 2.55 -0.23
25-Oct-93 6.47 2.54 -0.01
02-Nov-93 6.62 2.39 -0.15
08-Dec-93 6.23 2.78 0.39
28-Jan-94 5.58 343 0.65
15-Feb-94 5.70 331 -0.12
24-May-94 5.59 342 0.11
21-Sep-94 6.46 2.55 -0.87
19-Dec-94 5.46 3.55 1.00
13-Mar-95 4.37 4.64 1.09
G7-Jun-95 5.61 3.40 -1.24
05-Sep-95 6.38 2.63 -0.77
18-Dec-95 4.91 4.10 1.47
20-Aug-97 6.06 2.95 -1.15
10-Dec-97 5.03 398 1.03
23-Mar-98 4.39 4.62 0.64
